
Dispute Resolution Services 

  Residential Tenancy Branch 

Ministry of Housing 

Page: 1 

  A matter regarding Centurion Property Associates, 

Inc. and [tenant name suppressed to protect privacy] 

DECISION 

Introduction 

This hearing convened to deal with the landlord’s application for dispute resolution 

(application) seeking remedy under the Residential Tenancy Act (Act). The landlord 

applied for an order of possession of the rental unit based upon their claim the tenancy 

agreement is frustrated and recovery of the filing fee. 

The landlord’s agent (agent) and legal counsel (counsel) attended the hearing.  The 

agent was affirmed. 

The landlord provided documentary evidence and testimony that the tenant was served 

their application for dispute resolution, evidence, and notice of hearing (NODRP) on 

June 15, 2023, to an email address agreed to by the tenant for service of documents.  

The landlord submitted the signed notice of service as well as the tenant’s signed 

agreement.  Based on this evidence, I find the landlord served the tenant in accordance 

with section 89(1)(f) of the Act and deemed served 3 days later. 

The agent and counsel were provided the opportunity to present their evidence orally 

and to refer to relevant documentary evidence submitted prior to the hearing, and make 

submissions to me.  

I have reviewed all oral and written evidence before me that met the requirements of the 

Residential Tenancy Branch (RTB) Rules of Procedure (Rules). However, not all details 

of the submissions and or arguments are reproduced here; further, only the evidence 

relevant to the issues and findings in this matter are described in this Decision. 

Following is a summary of those submissions and includes only that which is relevant to 

the matters before me. 



  Page: 2 

 

 

Words utilizing the singular shall also include the plural and vice versa where the 

context requires. 

 

Issue(s) to be Decided 

 

Is the landlord entitled to an order of possession of the rental unit and recovery of the 

filing fee? 

 

Background and Evidence 

 

The written tenancy agreement filed in evidence shows the tenancy began on 

September 17, 2022, monthly rent is $2350 and the tenant paid a security deposit of 

$1175.  The landlord submitted the tenant has not paid the monthly rent since April 

2023 and the security deposit has been refunded. 

 

The landlord wrote in their application the following: 

 

The building has been deemed unsafe by the City of (**) and the occupancy 

permit has been revoked. The Tenancy is frustrated and the tenant refuses to 

move out of the building. There is a risk of serious life safety concerns and the 

building needs to be vacated. The landlord has served multiple notices without 

success. This is the only unit that is still occupied in the buliding. 

 

[Reproduced as written except for 

anonymizing identifying information] 

 

 

The agent submitted that they received notice from the local municipality in April 2023, 

that their occupancy permit has been revoked and that all tenants must vacate.  Upon 

that notification, the landlord in turn sent notices on April 24, 2023, to all the tenants that 

they must vacate their rental units.   

 

The agent submitted that all tenants from the 90 units in the building have vacated, 

apart from this tenant.  This tenant has refused to leave. 

 

The landlord’s notice to the tenants of the building is reproduced in part as follows: 

 





  Page: 4 

 

 

Counsel and the agent submitted that there is no set time for remediation to be 

completed. Counsel and the agent further confirmed that they have made all efforts to 

assist the tenants in the building to relocate, which included financial compensation. 

 

Counsel submitted that the address for the residential property is no longer recognized 

in the Canada Post system, as the occupancy permit was withdrawn. 

 

Analysis 

 

Based on the relevant oral and written evidence, and on a balance of probabilities, I find 

as follows: 

 

The burden of proof is on the party making the claim, on a balance of probabilities. 

 

As the tenant failed to attend the hearing or file evidence, despite being served the 

NODRP, I find the landlord’s application is undisputed. 

 

Under the Act, the landlord may apply for an order ending the tenancy because the 

rental unit is uninhabitable, or the tenancy is otherwise frustrated. 

 

Residential Tenancy Policy Guideline #34 notes, “A contract is frustrated where, without 

the fault of either party, a contract becomes incapable of being performed because of 

an unforeseeable event has so radically changed the circumstances that fulfillment of 

the contract as originally intended is now impossible. Where a contract is frustrated, the 

parties to the contract are discharged or relieved from fulfilling their obligations under 

the contract.”  

 

This policy further suggests that a contract is not frustrated if what occurred was within 

the contemplation of the parties at the time the contract was entered into. 

 

I find the landlord submitted clear and convincing evidence that the municipality 

withdrew the occupancy permit for the residential property to protect the “life safety” of 

the residents due to the structural designs and integrity of the building.  The municipality 

further identified serious issues were identified by the Association of Professional 

Engineers and Geoscientists of BC. 

 

Further, the evidence shows that the municipality rendered the building was unsafe and 

withdrew the occupancy permit. 



Page: 5 

For this reason, I find the landlord submitted sufficient evidence that the building 

became uninhabitable, and as a result, I find the tenancy agreement is frustrated, 

through no fault of either party.   

I order the tenancy agreement ended on April 24, 2023, the date the tenants were 

notified by the landlord their tenancy agreement was deemed frustrated. To give effect 

to this order, I find that the landlord is entitled to, and I grant an order of possession for 

the rental unit effective 2 days after service of the order upon the tenant.  

Should the tenant fail to vacate the rental unit pursuant to the terms of the order after 

being served, the order may be filed in the Supreme Court of British Columbia for 

enforcement as an order of that Court.   

The tenant is cautioned that costs of such enforcement, such as bailiff costs and 

filing fees, are recoverable from the tenant. 

I grant the landlord recovery of their filing fee of $100.  The landlord is issued a 

monetary order in that amount, which must be served to the tenant to become 

enforceable. 

Conclusion 

The landlord’s application is granted in full, as described above. 

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 

Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. Pursuant to 

section 77(3) of the Act, a decision or an order is final and binding, except as otherwise 

provided in the Act. 

Dated: July 17, 2023 




